
 

STRATEGIC 
DEVELOPMENT 

COMMITTEE
________________________________________________

Thursday, 16 June 2016 at 5.30 p.m.
Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove 

Crescent, London, E14 2BG

The meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:
Chair: Councillor Marc Francis
Vice Chair : 
Councillor Asma Begum, Councillor Danny Hassell, Councillor Denise Jones, Councillor 
Helal Uddin, Councillor Md. Maium Miah, Councillor Gulam Robbani and Councillor Julia 
Dockerill

Substitites: 
Councillor Amina Ali, Councillor John Pierce, Councillor Andrew Cregan, Councillor 
Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim, Councillor Oliur Rahman, Councillor Chris Chapman and 
Councillor Andrew Wood

[The quorum for this body is 3 Members]

Public Information.
The deadline for registering to speak is 4pm Tuesday, 14 June 2016
Please contact the Officer below to register. The speaking procedures are attached
The deadline for submitting material for the update report is Noon Wednesday, 15 June 
2016

Contact for further enquiries: 
Zoe Folley, Democratic Services, 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 4877
E-mail: Zoe.Folley@towerhamlets.gov.uk
Web:http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

Scan this code for 
an electronic 
agenda: 



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.  
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall s
[...]
s detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring Officer.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  (Pages 5 - 14)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Strategic Development 
Committee held on 12 May 2016

4. RECOMMENDATIONS  

To RESOLVE that:

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, the 
task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the Corporate 
Director Development and Renewal along the broad lines indicated at the 
meeting; and

2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do 
so, provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision.

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
(Pages 15 - 16)

To NOTE the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Strategic Development 
Committee.

6. STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE, 
QUORUM, MEMBERSHIP AND DATES OF MEETINGS  (Pages 17 - 26)

Recommendation:

To note the Strategic Development Committee’s Terms of Reference, Quorum, 
Membership and Dates of future meetings as set out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to the 
report.



PAGE
NUMBER

WARD(S)
AFFECTED

7. DEFERRED ITEMS 

No items.

8. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 27 - 28

8 .1 34-40 White Church Lane and 29-31 Commercial Road, 
London, E1. (PA/15/02527)  

29 - 76 Whitechapel

Proposal:

Demolition of existing buildings at 34-40 White Church 
Lane and 29-31 Commercial Road and erection of a 
ground floor plus 17 upper storey building (72.5m AOD 
metre) with basement to provide a flexible use commercial 
space (B1/A1/A3 Use Class) at ground floor and 39 
residential units (C3 Use Class) above with basement, new 
public realm, cycle parking and all associated works.

Recommendation: 

That the Committee resolve to GRANT planning 
permission subject to any direction by the London Mayor, 
the prior completion of a legal agreement to secure 
planning obligations; conditions and informatives. 

8 .2 225 Marsh Wall, E14 9FW (PA/15/02303)  77 - 144 Canary 
Wharf

Proposal:

Demolition of all existing structures and redevelopment to 
provide a 56 storey building (186.35 m AOD) comprising 
414 residential units (Use Class C3) and 1,418 sq. m. of 
flexible office/community/retail uses (Use Classes 
B1/D1/A1/A3), resident amenities, basement car parking, 
public realm and associated works.

The application is accompanied by an Environmental 
Impact Assessment and represents EIA development for 
the purposes of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2011.  
The Council must take the environmental information into 
consideration.

Recommendation: 

That subject to any direction by the London Mayor, 
planning permission is REFUSED for the reasons set out 
in the Committee report.

Next Meeting of the Strategic Development Committee
Thursday, 28 July 2016 at 7.00 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber, 1st Floor, Town 
Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
[...]
ovided or works 
are to be executed; and
(b) which has not been fully discharged.

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority.

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)—
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest.

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where—
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.





STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
12/05/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 7.00 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 12 MAY 2016

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Marc Francis (Chair)
Councillor Danny Hassell (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Helal Uddin
Councillor Asma Begum
Councillor Andrew Cregan
Councillor Muhammad Ansar Mustaquim
Councillor Julia Dockerill

Other Councillors Present:
Councillor Andrew Wood
Councillor Dave Chesterton

Apologies:

Councillor Gulam Robbani

Officers Present:

Paul Buckenham – (Development Control Manager, 
Development and Renewal)

Marcus Woody – (Legal Advisor, Legal Services, 
Directorate Law, Probity and 
Governance)

Christopher Stacey – Kinchin – (Planning Officer, Development and 
Renewal)

Jermaine Thomas – (Planning Officer, Development & 
Renewal)

Jerry Bell – (East Area Manager, Planning 
Services, Development and 
Renewal)

Tim Madelin – (Senior Public Health 
Strategist,Adults' Services)

Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Directorate 
Law, Probity and Governance)



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
12/05/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Marc Francis declared a personal interest in agenda item 6.2 
Docklands Sailing Centre, 235A Westferry Road, London, E14 3QS 
(PA/16/00437) as he had received representations from interested parties on 
the application.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The Committee RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 April 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee RESOLVED that:

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision

4. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE 

The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections and meeting 
guidance.

5. DEFERRED ITEMS 

None.

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

6.1 South Quay Plaza 4, Marsh Wall, London, E14 (PA/15/03073) 

Update report tabled

Paul Buckenham (Development Manager, Development and Renewal) 
introduced the application for the erection of a 56 storey building comprising 
of 396 reside
[...]
ht bays would be occupied at any one time and that there 
would be vehicles queuing outside the development given the findings of the 
travel assessment. It was required that details of the child play space be 
submitted for approval to ensure that it was of a high quality. The GLA 
welcomed the scheme’s approach to child play space. 

Jermaine Thomas, (Planning Officer, Development & Renewal) presented the 
detailed report explaining the site location, the surrounding consents, the 
nature of the existing site and the site designations in policy. Consultation had 
been carried out and the outcome was noted. The Committee were advised of 
the key features of the scheme including the quality of the housing, the new  
public realm, the play space, and amenity space and the measures to 
safeguard neighbouring privacy and outlook. The scheme showed no signs of 
overdevelopment. 

The scheme would fit in and would improve the appearance of the area and 
would not harm local views.   Regarding the housing mix, the applicant had 
agreed to provide 25% affordable housing in excess of what the scheme 
could afford with 3 and 4 bed units at social target rent levels.

In terms of amenity, Officers were mindful that the application would have a 
moderate to major impact on neighbouring properties. Slides were shown of 
the assessment. However, given that any development of the site would have 
some impact and the public benefits of the scheme, on balance, this was 
considered to be acceptable. 

The Committee were also advised of the vehicle access/egress arrangements 
and the operation and merits of the single access arrangements allowing a 
greater quantum of public realm to be provided. The scheme would be car 
free. They also noted the waste management arrangements involving an in 
bin compaction system. Whilst the evidence submitted indicated that it would 
work, it was required that details of the proposed system be submitted for 
approval to ensure that it was acceptable prior to implementation. 

Officers were recommending that the planning permission be granted

In response, the Committee asked questions relating to the impact on 
infrastructure, particularly the DLR, schools and health facilities. They also 
asked about the failure to provide a policy compliant level of affordable 
housing and the decision to provide 25% affordable housing given this 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
12/05/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

exceeded what the scheme could actually afford. They asked for further 
details of the viability assessment including the estimated land values 
compared to other recently approved schemes. 

Questions were also asked about the density of the scheme, the exceptional 
circumstances that justified the deviation from policy in this regard, the 
progress with delivering the South Quay bridge and about the traffic 
management for the site. 

In response, Officers confirmed that the plans included a CIL contribution to 
mitigate the impact on infrastructure. The viability assessment had been 
independently tested that supported the conclusion regarding the affordable 
housing. Some of the factors taken into account in the assessment were 
noted. The applicant had decided to take a calculated risk in providing 25% 
affordable housing in the hope of capturing more profit from the scheme at a 
later date. There would also be a viability review mechanism for the affordable 
housing and the operation of this was explained including the time scales 
involved. 

Officers were mindful of the density of the scheme in relation to policy. 
However, having assessed the scheme against the relevant criteria in policy, 
Officers did not considered that on balance it would be appropriate to refuse 
the scheme due to excessive density. Officers also clarified the special 
circumstances that justified this level of development of the site given the site 
allocation in policy as an opportunity area site and that the plans woul
[...]
e decisions will also be available on the Council’s website shortly after the meeting. 

For queries on reports please contact the Officer named on the front of the report.
Deadlines.
To view the schedule of deadlines for meetings (including those for 
agenda papers and speaking at meetings) visit the agenda management 
timetable, part of the Committees web pages. 
Visit www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee - search for relevant 
Committee, then ‘browse meetings and agendas’ then ‘agenda 
management timetable’.

Scan this code to
view the
Committee 
webpages. 

The Rules of Procedures for the Committee are as follows:
 Development Committee Procedural Rules - Part 4.8 of the 

Council’s Constitution (Rules of Procedure).
 Terms of Reference for the Strategic Development Committee - 

Part 3.3.5 of the Council’s Constitution (Responsibility for 
Functions). 

 Terms of Reference for the Development Committee - Part 3.3.4 of 
the Council’s Constitution (Responsibility for Functions). 

Council’s 
Constitution 

http://moderngov.towerhamlets.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=320
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


Non-Executive Report of the:

Strategic Development Committee

16th June 2016

Report of: 
Classification:
[Unrestricted]

Strategic Development Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and 
Dates of Meetings

Originating Officer(s)
Wards affected [All wards]

Summary
This report sets out the Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of 
meetings of the Strategic Development Committee for the Municipal Year 2016/17 
for the information of members of the Committee

Recommendations:

The Committee is recommended to: 

To note the  Strategic Development Committee’s Terms of Reference, Quorum, 
Membership and Dates of future meetings as set out in Appendices 1, 2 and 3 to this 
report.

1. REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

1.1 This report is for the information of the Committee and no specific decisions 
are required 

2. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS


[...]
exual orientation.  
The Equality Act acknowledges that compliance with the duties set out may involve treating 
some persons more favourably than others, but that this does not permit conduct that would 
otherwise be prohibited under the Act.

3.8 In accordance with Article 31 of the Development Management Procedure Order 2010, 
Members are invited to agree the recommendations set out in the reports, which have been 
made on the basis of the analysis of the scheme set out in each report. This analysis has 
been undertaken on the balance of the policies and any other material considerations set 
out in the individual reports.

4. PUBLIC SPEAKING

4.1 The Council’s constitution allows for public speaking on these items in accordance with the 
rules set out in the constitution and the Committee’s procedures. These are set out at 
Agenda Item 5.

5. RECOMMENDATION

5.1 The Committee to take any decisions recommended in the attached reports.



1 
 

  

Committee:  
Strategic Development 
Committee 
 

Date:  
16th June 2016 

Classification:  
Unrestricted 
 

Agenda Item No: 
 

Report of:  
Corporate Director of Development & Renewal 
 
Case Officer: Gareth Gwynne 
 

Title: Planning Application for Decision 
 
Ref No: PA/15/02527 
 
Ward: Whitechapel 

 
1.0          APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
Location: 34-40 White Church Lane and 29-31 Commercial Road, 

London, E1. 
 

Existing Use: Mixed Use – Residential use above ground floor with primarily 
A1 and A3 uses on ground floor. 

  
 Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings at 34-40 White Church Lane 

and 29-31 Commercial Road and erection of a ground floor 
plus 17 upper storey building (72.5m AOD metre) with 
basement to provide a flexible use commercial space 
(B1/A1/A3 Use Class) at ground floor and 39 residential units 
(C3 Use Class) above with basement, new public realm, cycle 
parking and all associated works. 

 
Drawing Numbers:   

 
3316 PL 01 rev P1 - OS Site Location Plan 
3316 PL 02 rev P1 - Site Loc
[...]
e badge accessible  car 

parking bays on-street  
 
(f) Public access to public realm 
 
(g) Meet the Transport for London Cycle-Hire annual membership key fee for 

each individual residential unit within the scheme for the first 3 years of 
occupation, as part of Travel Plan 

 
(h)  Car Free Agreement (to remove future occupants from having access to the 

Borough‟s residents on street car parking permit scheme)   
 
(i) LBTH Code of Construction Practice and Considerate Constructors 

 



5 
 

3.3 Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the Corporate Director 
Development & Renewal 

 
3.4 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to 

negotiate the legal agreement indicated above acting within delegated authority. If 
within three months of the resolution the legal agreement has not been completed, 
the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to refuse 
planning permission. 

 
3.5 That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated power to 

impose conditions and informatives on the planning permission to secure the 
following matters: 

 
3.6 Conditions: 
 

Compliance 
 
1) Compliance with plans 
2) 3 year time limit for implementation 
3) Land contamination 
4) Balconies retained as outdoor private amenity space for the life of the 

development 
5) Wind mitigation measures 
6) Internal play space area maintained and actively managed for life of the 

development 
7) Fob access to lifts maintained for wheelchair accessible unit affordable rented 

unit for the life of the development 
 
Pre commencement 
 
8) Archaeology - written scheme of investigation  
 
Pre-commencement (other than demolition of the existing buildings)   
 
9) Detailed drainage strategy   
10) Details of cycle stand and storage areas 
11) Impact on water supply infrastructure   
12) Acoustic Mitigation Strategy  
13) Piling method statement  
14) Construction and Environmental Management Plan  
15) Method statement demonstrating how the development will safeguard the 

structural integrity of adjoining listed building 
16) Use of construction cranes 
 
 
Pre- 3rd floor slab level 
 
17) Detailed drawings and samples of all external materials  
18) Landscaping and public realm including details of: 

a. Soft landscaping 
b. Biodiversity improvement measures  
c. Details of roof top based solar panels and capacity for scheme to allow 

future connection to a district heating network   
d. Hard landscaping  
e. Street furniture 



6 
 

f. Lighting to public realm including  
g. CCTV and security measures 
h. Visitor cycle parking 
i. Ground levels & thresholds – inclusive access 

19) Wheelchair accessible units 
 
Prior to Occupation  
 
20) Secured by Design accreditation  
21) Delivery & Servicing Plan (including a Waste Management Strategy)  
22) Travel Plan 
23) Scheme to maximise active glazing frontages to ground floor commercial 

use/s and a signage strategy  
24) Detail of noise mitigation and odour control to any A3 unit/s  
25) Details of opening hours for any A1/A3 unit/s 
26) Interior design and management plan for internal play space 
27) Details of external louvers to mitigate overlooking 
 

3.7 Informatives 
 
a) Thames Water 
b) Environmental Health – Noise & Vibration 
c) National Grid apparatus 

 
3.8 Any other condition(s) and/or informatives as considered necessary by the 

Corporate Director for Development & Renewal. 
 
 
4.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4.1 Following a resolution to refuse this application at the Council‟s Strategic 

Development Committee on the 10th March 2016, the applicant made a number of 
amendments to the proposals which were the subject of a further public 
consultation as the changes were considered to be material changes to the 
application.  

 
4.2 The Strategic Development Committee resolved to refuse the previous iteration of 

the application for the following reasons (as quoted from the Committee minutes): 
  


[...]
oundary; 
b. London Plan‟s Central Activity Zone.   
c. Core Growth Area to the City Fringe /‟Tech City‟ Opportunity Area Planning 

Framework (OAPF). 
 
 Proposal  
 
5.8  The proposal is for demolition of existing buildings at 34-40 White Church Lane 

and 29-31 Commercial Road and erection of a ground floor plus 16 upper storey 
building (72.5m AOD metre) with basement to provide a flexible use commercial 
space (B1/A1/A3 Use Class) at ground floor and 39 residential units (C3 Use 
Class) above with basement, new public realm, cycle parking and all associated 
works. 

 



11 
 

 
 Figure 3: CGI of proposal (showing south facade) including schemes under 

construction and approved 
 
5.9 The residential units would consist of 8x studio units, 16x one-bedroom units, 5x 2 

bedroom units, 10x three-bedroom units. The ground floor would contain the 
flexible use commercial space, residential lobby space, a waste and recycling 
room serving the residential units.  

 
5.10 There would be two entrances to the residential accommodation from Commercial 

Street and Assam Street for all three residential tenures with a shared ground floor 
communal lobby space. 

 
5.11 The scheme would create a small new public realm space at the junction of 

Commercial Road and White Church Lane that would be finished (through a mix of 
hard and soft landscaping) to a high quality. The scheme would reveal (for the first 
time in over a hundred years) the attractive base of the flank wall of the listed 
brewery building at No. 28 Commercial Road.  

 

 



12 
 

Figure 4: proposed ground floor plan 
 
 
 
5.11 The basement would contain a commercial waste store that is serviced by two lifts 

in addition to providing a plant room and residential cycle store.   
 
5.12 The affordable tenure rented accommodation would be provided on the 2nd 
 3rd and 4th upper floors and the intermediate units on 5th upper floor and 6th upper 

floor with two market units also on the 6th floor and on
[...]
Committee must pay due regard to the need to:

1. Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 
prohibited by or under the Act; 

2. Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it; and,

3. Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic and persons who do not share it.

10.245 It is considered the proposed development would not conflict with any of the above 
considerations.  It is also considered that any impact in terms of fostering relations and 
advancing equality with regard to sex, race, religion and belief would be positive.  In 
particular, the development, including access routes and buildings that would be 
accessible by persons with a disability requiring use of a wheelchair or persons with less 
mobility.

11 CONCLUSION

11.1 All relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account.  It is 
recommended that the Committee resolves to inform the Mayor of London that planning 
permission for the redevelopment of 225 Marsh Wall should be refused for the reasons 
set out in the MATERIAL PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS and the details set out in the 
RECOMMENDATIONS at Section 3 of this report.



67




	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	5 PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	6 Strategic Development Committee Terms of Reference, Quorum, Membership and Dates of Meetings
	App1SDCTermsofReference Final
	Membership
	Appendix3Dates

	8 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	8.1 34-40 White Church Lane and 29-31 Commercial Road, London, E1. (PA/15/02527)
	8.2 225 Marsh Wall, E14 9FW (PA/15/02303)



Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/06/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

HELD AT 5.30 P.M. ON THURSDAY, 16 JUNE 2016

COUNCIL CHAMBER, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Marc Francis (Chair)
Councillor Asma Begum
Councillor Danny Hassell
Councillor Denise Jones
Councillor Helal Uddin
Councillor Md. Maium Miah
Councillor Gulam Robbani
Councillor Chris Chapman (Substitute for Councillor Julia Dockerill)

Other Councillors Present:
None

Apologies:

Councillor Julia Dockerill

Officers Present:

Paul Buckenham – (Development Control Manager, 
Development and Renewal)

Gareth Gwynne – (Planning Officer, Development and 
Renewal)

Fleur Francis – (Acting Team Leader - Planning, 
Directorate, Law Probity and 
Governance)

Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Directorate 
Law, Probity and Governance)

1. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE COMMITTEE 

It was proposed by Councillor Asma Begum and seconded by Councillor Marc 
Francis and RESOLVED

That Councillor Danny Hassell be elected Vice-Chair of the Strategic 
Development Committee for the Municipal Year 2016/2017.



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/06/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

No declarations of interest were made.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The Committee RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 May 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

4. RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Committee RESOLVED that:

1) In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes is 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Development and Renewal along 
the broad lines indicated at the meeting; and 

2) In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Development and Renewal is delegated authority to do so, 
provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision

5. PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE 

The Committee noted the procedure for hearing objections and meeting 
guidance.

6. STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE, 
QUORUM, MEMBERSHIP AND DATES OF MEETINGS 

RESOLVED

That the Strategic Development Committee’s Terms of Reference, Quorum, 
Membership and Dates of future meetings be noted as set out in Appendices 
1, 2 and 3 to the report.

7. DEFERRED ITEMS 

No Items.



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/06/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

8. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

8.1 34-40 White Church Lane and 29-31 Commercial Road, London, E1. 
(PA/15/02527) 

Update report tabled. 

Paul Buckenham (Development Control Manager, Development and 
Renewal) introduced the application for the demolition of existing buildings at 
34-40 White Church Lane and 29-31 Commercial Road and erection of a 
ground floor plus 17 upper storey building with basement to provide a 
residential  led development. It was noted that there had been a number of 
material changes to the application since its consideration at the 10th March 
2016 Strategic Development Committee meeting. As a result, the application 
was being brought back to the Committee as a new application rather than as 
a deferred item.

Gareth Gwynne, (Planning Officer, Development and Renewal) presented the 
detailed report. The Committee were advised of the site location situated 
within Aldgate and within reasonable proximity to listed buildings and the 
Whitechapel High Street Conservation Area. They also noted images of the 
character of the area including a number of consented tall building schemes.

The Committee were advised of the key features of the application compared 
to the application presented in March. The scheme would be 72.5 AOD 
metres in height (one storey less than the previous scheme). It would also 
comprise 35.8% affordable housing in excess of the offer within the March 
scheme. All of which would be located on the lower floors of the development 
with the intermediate and private units on the middle and upper floors. There 
would be two ground floor entrances that all residents of the development 
would have access to, to overcome the concerns previously raised by the 
March Committee regarding this matter. The scheme would also include an 
area of internal play space that, in quantum terms, exceeded that included 
within the previous scheme. Although it should be noted that, due to the 
increase in affordable housing, the proposal would have a greater child yield. 
Whilst  the proposed level of play space for the under 12 age group met policy 
targets, the level of play space for older children marginally  fell short of the 
policy target. However, given the proximity of the site to local parks, on 
balance, Officers considered that this was acceptable. 

The Committee were also advised of the outcome of the consultation. In terms 
of the land use, the plans  accorded with the objectives in policy for the site 
and the emerging built context . Regarding the heritage assessment, the 
impact on the  nearby listed buildings and the Conservation Area would be 
broadly neutral. The proposal showed no signs of overdevelopment (whilst 
exceeding the density guidance in the Local Plan).  There would be no 
material loss of amenity and a range of Planning Obligations had been 
secured.



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/06/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

Officers were recommending that the planning application be granted 
planning permission. 

Members asked questions of clarification that were answered by officers 
about the density of the scheme, the revised affordable housing offer and the 
separation distances to the nearest buildings.

Members also asked about the number of disabled car parking bays given the 
GLA’s comments requesting that four such spaces be provided. Members 
were informed that the application included two spaces within reasonable 
distance of the development in accordance with Highway Services advice. 
Given the site constraints, it was considered that there was no opportunity to 
provide additional bays within reasonable distances to the site. Nevertheless, 
TfL had been contacted to ascertain if two extra bays could be provided near 
the site on the TfL managed road network.

Members also asked about the nature of the commercial units and were 
advised that, given the size of the units, they should attract small scale 
enterprises.

The Committee also asked questions about the child play space. In 
particularly, the quantum and quality of the play space proposed for the 
different age groups. Some concern was expressed about the reliance on 
nearby parks to compensate for the shortfall in play space for older children 
given the lack of structured play space in those parks. In response, Officers 
clarified the make up of the proposed play space. Officers were mindful of the 
issues highlighted about the parks and they did have misgivings about the 
quality of the play space. However on balance, Officers felt that the approach 
to the child play space was acceptable and felt that the issues did not warrant 
a refusal. 

The Committee also discussed the process for allocating the CIL funds to 
secure improvements, in view of the TfL request, the measures to safeguard 
amenity, the design of the shared ground floor entrances, the layout, and the 
measures to mitigate the impact on the microclimate. 

In summary, the Chair stated that whilst he still found certain aspects of the 
scheme troubling particularly the high density and the height, he welcomed 
the changes to the scheme to overcome the previous concerns.  

On a vote of 6 favour 1 against and 1 abstention, the Committee RESOLVED 

1. That the planning permission be GRANTED at 34-40 White Church 
Lane and 29-31 Commercial Road, London, E1. for the demolition of 
existing buildings at 34-40 White Church Lane and 29-31 Commercial 
Road and erection of a ground floor plus 17 upper storey building 
(72.5m AOD metre) with basement to provide a flexible use 
commercial space (B1/A1/A3 Use Class) at ground floor and 39 
residential units (C3 Use Class) above with basement, new public 



STRATEGIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 
16/06/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

realm, cycle parking and all associated works ( reference PA/15/02527) 
Subject to:

2. Any direction by the London Mayor.

3. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the planning 
obligations in the Committee report. 

4. Any other planning obligation(s) considered necessary by the 
Corporate Director Development & Renewal

5. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 
power to negotiate the legal agreement indicated above acting within 
delegated authority. If within three months of the resolution the legal 
agreement has not been completed, the Corporate Director 
Development & Renewal is delegated power to refuse planning 
permission.

6. That the Corporate Director Development & Renewal is delegated 
power to impose conditions and informatives on the planning 
permission to secure the matters set out in the Committee report

7. Any other condition(s) and/or informatives as considered necessary by 
the Corporate Director for Development & Renewal.

8.2 225 Marsh Wall, E14 9FW (PA/15/02303) 

Application withdrawn by the Applicant 

The meeting ended at 6.30 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Marc Francis
Strategic Development Committee


